French Door Bottom Mount Quick Start Guide

'OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS |

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to persons, read the IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS, located in your appliance’s Owner’s Manual, before operating this appliance.

IMPORTANT: Before operating this appliance, make sure it has been properly installed according to the
appliance’s Owner’s Manual.

The control panel is located inside the refrigerator compartment and operates both the refrigerator and
freezer compartments.

NOTE: The home screen will appear as shown, when either refrigerator door is opened.
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IMPORTANT:

B The recommended settings should be correct for normal household refrigerator use. The controls are
set correctly when milk or juice is as cold as you like and when ice cream is firm.
NOTE: Areas such as a garage, basement, or porch may have higher humidity or extreme
temperatures. You may need to adjust the temperature away from the recommended settings to
accommodate for these conditions.

B Wait 24 hours for your refrigerator to cool completely before adding food. If you add food before the
refrigerator has cooled completely, your food may spoil.
NOTE: Adjusting the refrigerator and freezer controls to a colder than recommended setting will not
cool the compartments any faster.

B |f the temperature is too warm or too cold in the refrigerator or freezer, first check the air vents to be
sure they are not blocked before adjusting the controls.

TEMPERATURE CONTROLS

For your convenience, your temperature controls are preset at the factory. When you
first install your refrigerator, make sure the controls are still set to the recommended
set points as shown.
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Press either the Freezer Temp or Fridge Temp button to select the desired temperature setting from
(1 [least cold] to 5 [coldest]).

NOTE: Except when starting the refrigerator, do not adjust the control more than one setting at a time. Wait
24 hours between adjustments for the temperature to stabilize.

When adjusting temperature set points, use the following chart as a guide.

CONDITION TEMPERATURE ADJUSTMENT

Refrigerator too cold Refrigerator one setting lower

Refrigerator too warm Refrigerator one setting higher

Freezer too cold Freezer one setting less

Freezer too warm / too little ice Freezer one setting higher

COOLING ON/OFF

Your refrigerator and freezer will not cool and water will not dispense when cooling is turned off.

B To turn cooling off, press and hold both the Max Cool and Moisture Control buttons, at the same time,
for 3 seconds. When cooling is off, “Cooling Off” will appear on the display screen.

B To turn cooling back on, press and hold both the Max Cool and Moisture Control buttons, at the same
time, for 3 seconds. When cooling is on, “Cooling Off” will disappear and the previously selected
settings will appear on the display screen.

MAX COOL

The Max Cool feature assists with periods of high refrigerator use, full grocery loads, or temporarily warm
room temperatures.

Press Max Cool to set the freezer and refrigerator to the coldest temperature settings.
Press Max Cool again to return to the selected temperature set point.

NOTE: The Max Cool icon will be illuminated while the refrigerator is in Max Cool mode.
The displayed compartment temperature settings will not change. The Max Cool feature
will turn off automatically after 24 hours.
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MOISTURE CONTROL

The moisture control feature turns on a heater to help reduce moisture on the door hinge seal. Use in
humid environments or when you notice moisture on the door hinge seal. The refrigerator uses more
energy when Moisture Control is on.

B To turn on/off the moisture control feature, press and hold Moisture Control for
3 seconds.

DOOR AJAR ALARM

The Door Open icon lights up when a door has been open for 5 minutes and cooling is on.
An alert tone will sound three times, and the Door Open icon will flash seven times. This
pattern will repeat every 2 minutes until all the doors are closed completely. The feature
then resets and will reactivate when a door is left open again for 5 minutes.

NOTE: To mute the audible alarm while keeping the doors open, such as while cleaning the inside of the

refrigerator, press any button on the control panel. The alarm sound will be temporarily turned off, but the
Door Open icon will still be displayed on the dispenser control panel. All doors must be completely closed
to turn off the Door Open icon.
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WATER FILTER STATUS

The water filter status light on the control panel will help you know when to order and replace the water

filter.

NOTE: If water flow to your water dispenser or ice maker decreases noticeably, change the filter sooner.

The disposable water filter should be replaced at least every 6 months, depending on your water quality

and usage.

B Blue: GOOD—The water filter icon on the control lights up in blue.

B Orange: ORDER—Order a replacement filter. The water filter icon on the control lights up in orange.

B Red: REPLACE—Replace the water filter. The water filter icon on the control lights up in red and
“Replace Filter” will appear on the display.

B Red/Replace Filter: EXPIRED—The water filter icon lights up in red and “Replace Filter” flashes on
the display.

After changing the water filter, reset the status. Press and hold the Water Filter button for 3 seconds. When

the system is reset, the water filter icon will return to Blue and the words “Replace Filter” will disappear
from the display.

SABBATH MODE

Sabbath mode is designed for those whose religious observances require turning off the lights.

In Sabbath Mode the temperature set points remain unchanged, but the interior and dispenser lights turn
off, all sounds and alarms are disabled and the dispenser screen backlight turns off.
B To turn on Sabbath Mode, press and hold both Freezer Temp and Fridge Temp at the same time for
3 seconds. After 3 seconds, an “engage” tone will sound and the icons on the control panel display will
flash and then disappear.
NOTE: You must close the doors to turn off the lights. The lights will remain off while the refrigerator is
in Sabbath mode.
m To turn off Sabbath Mode, press and hold both Freezer Temp and Fridge Temp at the same time for
3 seconds. After 3 seconds, a “disengage” tone will sound and the control panel will display the
normal screen.
NOTE: After turning off Sabbath Mode, you must first close the doors to turn on the lights. Then the
lights will function normally.
Sabbath mode does not disable the water dispenser or the ice maker. To turn off the ice maker, see “Ice
Maker” in the Owner’s Manual.

If a power failure occurs or you unplug the refrigerator while it is in Sabbath mode, it will take 10 minutes
for the cooling system to resume when power is restored.

Online Ordering Information
For detailed installation instruction and maintenance information, winter storage, and transportation tips,
please see the Owner’s Manual included with your appliance.

For information on any of the following items, a full cycle guide, warranty, detailed product dimensions, or
for complete instructions for use and installation, please visit
https://www.kitchenaid.com/service-and-support, or in Canada
https://www.kitchenaid.ca/service-and-support. This may save you the cost of a service call. However,
if you need to contact us, use the information listed below for the appropriate region.

United States:
1-800-253-1301

KtichenAid Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Center

553 Benson Road

Benton Harbor, Ml 49022-2692

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Canada:
1-800-807-6777

KitchenAid Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Centre
200-6750 Century Ave.
Mississauga, Ontario L5N 0B7



Guide de démarrage rapide du reéf

rigérateur avec congélateur en bas

‘ INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

‘ MOISTURE CONTROL (contréle de I’humidité)

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire le risque d’'incendie, de décharge électrique ou de blessures, lire les
INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES DE SECURITE du guide d'utilisation de votre appareil avant de faire
fonctionner cet appareil.

IMPORTANT : Avant d'utiliser cet appareil, s’assurer qu'il a été bien installé selon le manuel d’utilisation de
I'appareil.

Le tableau de commande se trouve dans le compartiment de réfrigération et gére a la fois les
compartiments de réfrigération et de congélation.

REMARQUE : L'écran d’accueil apparait comme indiqué lorsque I'une ou I'autre des portes du
réfrigérateur est ouverte.
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IMPORTANT :

B Les réglages recommandés devraient étre corrects pour une utilisation domestique normale du
réfrigérateur. Les réglages sont faits correctement lorsque le lait ou le jus sont aussi froids que désiré
et lorsque la créeme glacée est ferme.

REMARQUE : Dans des zones comme un garage, un sous-sol ou un porche, la température peut étre
extréme ou le taux d’humidité supérieur a celui de votre domicile. Il peut s’avérer nécessaire de
modifier la température a d’autres réglages que les réglages recommandés afin de s’adapter a ces
conditions.

Attendre 24 heures pour que le réfrigérateur refroidisse complétement avant d’y placer des aliments. Si
on ajoute des aliments avant que le réfrigérateur ne soit complétement refroidi, les aliments risquent de
se gaspiller.

REMARQUE : Le fait de placer les commandes de température du réfrigérateur et du congélateur a un
réglage plus froid que le réglage recommandé ne refroidira pas les compartiments plus rapidement.

Si la température est trop ti€de ou trop froide dans le réfrigérateur ou le congélateur, vérifier d’abord les
évents pour s’assurer qu’ils ne sont pas bloqués, avant de régler les commandes.

TEMPERATURE CONTROLS (commande de la température)

A titre de commodité, les commandes de température sont préréglées a 'usine. Lors
de l'installation initiale du réfrigérateur, s’assurer que les commandes sont encore
préréglées aux points de réglage recommandés comme illustré.
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Appuyer sur le bouton Freezer Temp (température du congélateur) ou Fridge Temp (température du
réfrigérateur) pour sélectionner le réglage de température (entre 1 [réglage le moins froid] a 5 [réglage le
plus froid]).

REMARQUE : Ne pas régler les commandes de plus d’un réglage a la fois, sauf lors de la mise en marche
du réfrigérateur. Attendre 24 heures entre chaque réglage pour que la température puisse se stabiliser.

Pour modifier les points de réglage de température, utiliser le tableau suivant comme guide.

La caractéristique Moisture Control (contrdle de I'humidité) met en marche un dispositif de chauffage pour
aider a réduire 'humidité sur le joint de la charniére de porte. A utiliser dans des environnements humides
ou en cas d’observation d’humidité sur le joint de la charniere de porte. Le réfrigérateur consomme plus
d’énergie lorsque la commande d’humidité est activée.

B Pour désactiver la caractéristique de contréle de I'humidité, appuyer sur Moisture
Control (contrdle de 'humidité) pendant 3 secondes.

ALARME DE PORTE ENTROUVERTE

L'icone de porte ouverte s’allume lorsqu’une porte est ouverte depuis au moins 5 minutes et
que le systeme de refroidissement est activé. Un signal d’alerte retentit trois fois et I'icone
de porte ouverte clignote sept fois. Cette séquence se répéte toutes les 2 minutes jusqu’a
ce que toutes les portes soient bien fermées. La caractéristique se réinitialise et se réactive
ensuite si une porte est de nouveau laissée ouverte pendant 5 minutes.

REMARQUE : Pour que I'alarme sonore cesse de retentir tout en gardant les portes ouvertes, comme lors
du nettoyage de l'intérieur du réfrigérateur, appuyer sur n’importe quel bouton sur le tableau de
commande. Le son de I'alarme sera temporairement fermé, mais I'icdne Door Ajar (porte entrouverte)
restera affichée sur le tableau de commande du distributeur. Toutes les portes doivent étre complétement
fermées pour que l'icdne de porte ouverte s’éteigne.
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ETAT DU FILTRE A EAU

Le témoin lumineux de I'état du filtre sur le tableau de commande a eau indiquera quand commander et
remplacer le filtre a eau.

REMARQUE : Si le débit d’eau au distributeur d’eau ou a la machine a glagons diminue de facon
marquée, remplacer le filtre plus t6t. Le filtre a eau jetable doit étre remplacé au moins tous les 6 mois
selon la qualité de I'eau et I'utilisation.

B Bleu : GOOD (bon) — Licone du filtre a eau sur le tableau de commande s’allume en bleu.

B Orange: ORDER—Order a replacement filter. The water filter icon on the control lights up in orange.
B Rouge : Replace (remplacer) — Remplacer le filtre a eau. (remplacer le filtre a eau) — L'icone du filtre a
eau sur le tableau de commande s’allume en rouge et « Replace Filter » (remplacer filtre) apparait sur
I'affichage.

Rouge/Replace Filter (remplacer le filtre) : EXPIRED (usé) — L'icéne du filtre a eau sur le tableau de

commande s’allume en rouge et « Replace Filter » (remplacer le filtre) clignote sur I'affichage du
tableau de commande.

Apres avoir changé le filtre a eau, régler de nouveau le témoin de I'état du filtre & eau. Maintenir enfoncé le
bouton Water Filter (filtre a eau) pendant 3 secondes. Lorsque I'on réinitialise le systéme, 'icbne du filtre a
eau redevient BLEUE et les mots « Replace Filter » (remplacer le filtre) disparaissent de I'affichage.

MODE SABBAT

Le mode Sabbat est congu pour les personnes dont les pratiques religieuses requiérent I'extinction des
lumiéres.

Au mode Sabbat, les points de réglage de température restent inchangés, mais les lumiéres internes et

les lumiéres du distributeur s’éteignent, tous les sons et alarmes sont désactivés, I'éclairage du

distributeur est éteint, les sons et alarmes sont désactivés et le rétroéclairage de I'écran du distributeur est

éteint.

B Pour activer le mode Sabbat, appuyer simultanément sur Freezer Temp (température du congélateur)
et Fridge temp (température du réfrigérateur) pendant 3 secondes. Au bout de 3 secondes, un signal
sonore semblable a une tonalité de ligne occupée est émis et les icones de I'affichage du tableau de

ETAT REGLAGE DE LA TEMPERATURE

commande clignotent avant de disparaitre.

Réfrigérateur trop froid Régler le réfrigérateur a un degré plus bas

REMARQUE : Fermer les portes pour éteindre les lumiéres. Les lumiéres restent éteintes lorsque le
réfrigérateur est en mode Sabbat.

Réfrigérateur trop tiede Régler le réfrigérateur a un degré plus haut

Pour désactiver le mode Sabbat, appuyer simultanément sur Freezer Temp (température du
congélateur) et Fridge temp (température du réfrigérateur) pendant 3 secondes. Au bout de

Congélateur trop froid Régler le congélateur a un degré plus bas

3 secondes, un signal sonore semblable a une tonalité de ligne qui se libére est émis et le tableau de
commande affiche 'écran normal.

Congélateur trop tiéde/trop peu de glagons Régler le congélateur a un degré plus haut

REMARQUE : Aprés avoir désactivé le mode Sabbat, il faut d’abord fermer les portes pour activer
I'éclairage. L’éclairage fonctionnera ensuite normalement.

MARCHE/ARRET DU REFROIDISSEMENT

Ni le réfrigérateur ni le congélateur ne refroidiront et I'eau ne sera pas distribuée lorsque le refroidissement
est désactivé.

B Pour désactiver le refroidissement, appuyer simultanément sur les boutons Max Cool (refroidissement
maximal) et Moisutre Control (contréle de I'humidité) pendant 3 secondes. Lorsque le refroidissement
est désactivé, « Cooling Off » (refroidissement désactivé) apparait sur I'écran d’affichage.

Pour réactiver le refroidissement, appuyer simultanément sur les boutons Max Cool (refroidissement
maximal) et Moisture Control (contréle de I'humidité) pendant 3 secondes. Lorsque le refroidissement
est activé, « Cooling Off » (refroidissement désactivé) disparait et les réglages précédemment
sélectionnés apparaissent sur I'écran d’affichage.

MAX COOL (refroidissement maximal)

La caractéristique Max Cool (refroidissement maximal) est utile lors de périodes d’utilisation intense du
réfrigérateur, de I'addition d’'un grand nombre d’aliments ou de I'élévation temporaire de la température de
la piéce.

Appuyer sur la touche Max Cool (refroidissement maximal) pour régler le congélateur et
le réfrigérateur aux réglages de température les plus froides. Appuyer de nouveau sur
Max Cool (refroidissement maximal) pour retourner au point de réglage de température
sélectionné.

REMARQUE : L'icéne Max Cool (refroidissement maximal) s’allume lorsque le
réfrigérateur est au mode Max Cool (refroidissement maximal). Les réglages de
température du compartiment affichés ne changeront pas. La caractéristique Max Cool
(refroidissement maximal) s’éteint automatiquement au bout de 24 heures.
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Le mode Sabbat ne désactive pas le distributeur d’eau et la machine a glagons. Pour éteindre la machine
a glagons, consulter la section « Machine a glagons » du manuel d'utilisation.

Si une panne de courant se produit ou que le réfrigérateur est débranché pendant qu’il est en mode
Sabbat, il faudra 10 minutes au systéme de refroidissement pour se réactiver une fois I'alimentation
rétablie.

Information de commande en ligne
Pour obtenir des instructions détaillées pour l'installation I'entretien, I'hivernisation, ainsi que des conseils
de transport, consulter le manuel de I'utilisateur inclus avec votre appareil.

Pour obtenir des informations sur I'un des points suivants : guide complet des programmes, garantie,
dimensions détaillées du produit ou instructions complétes d’utilisation et d’installation, visiter le
https://www.kitchenaid.com/service-and-support ou au Canada
https://www.kitchenaid.ca/service-and-support. Cette vérification peut vous faire économiser le colt
d’une intervention de dépannage. Cependant, si vous devez nous contacter, utiliser les coordonnées
suivantes selon la bonne région.

Canada:
1-800-807-6777

KitchenAid Brand Home Appliances
Centre d’eXpérience pour la clientéle
200-6750 Century Ave.

Mississauga (Ontario) L5N 0B7

Etats-Unis :

1-800-253-1301

KtichenAid Brand Home Appliances
Customer eXperience Center

553 Benson Road

Benton Harbor, MI 49022-2692

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
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